ORDINANCE NO. 04-50

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SPRINGFIELD PARK DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Illinois and the Springfield Park District are units of government of the State of Illinois

WHEREAS, in order to better serve the handicapped of the Village of Chatham

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto is hereby approved and the appropriate officers are hereby authorized to execute said agreement.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED this 27th DAY OF JULY, 2004

APPROVED: 7-27-04

Thomas I Tran	CORPORATE
Thomas S. Gray, President	CORPORATE
Village of Chatham	CORPORATE SEAL
ATTEST	CORPORATE SEAL
/afrial	LLIN O
Pat Schad, Village Clerk	
AYES: 5 MCAGAMS BOYLE	MECARTHY MEGRATH KAUANAGH
NAYS:	•
ABSENT: / HERR	
PASSED: 7-27-04	

ORDINANCE NO. 04-50

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SPRINGFIELD PARK DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Illinois and the Springfield Park District are units of government of the State of Illinois

WHEREAS, in order to better serve the handicapped of the Village of Chatham

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Intergovernmental Agreement attached hereto is hereby approved and the appropriate officers are hereby authorized to execute said agreement.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED this 27th DAY OF JULY, 2004

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

CORPORATE SEAL

AYES: 5 MEAGAMS BOYLE MECAPILY ME GRAYH KAUANAFH

NAYS: 🟉

ABSENT: HERR

PASSED: 7-27-04

APPROVED: 7-27-04

3M23

MICHAEL STRATTON HR/SRA DIRECTOR

SPRINGFIELD PARK DISTRICT 2500 South 11th Street Springfield, IL 62703 Office: (217) 753-6200 Cell: (217) 502-4155 mrgstratton@aol.com

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ORDINANCE attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of **ORDINANCE NO 04-50** by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 27th day of July, 2004, said ORDINANCE being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SPRINGFIELD PARK DISTRICT

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said ORDINANCE was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 27th day of July, 2004.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

CORPORATE SEAL

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This Intergovernmental Agreement is made between the Springfield Park District, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Park District") and the Village of Chatham, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Village"), WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under provisions of Article VII, Section 10 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, units of local government may contract or otherwise associate among themselves to obtain or share services and to exercise, combine, or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law or by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 70 ILCS 1205/8-10(b) Park District and Village are authorized to take any action jointly relating to recreational programs for the handicapped that could be taken individually and to enter into agreements for the purpose of providing for establishment, maintenance and management of joint recreational programs for the handicapped,

NOW, THEREFORE, PARK DISTRICT AND VILLAGE AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Park District will work with Village for the purpose of establishment, maintenance and management of joint recreational programs for the handicapped of the District and Village. Said programs may include provisions for transportation of participants, procedures for approval of project or program budgets, authorization of expenditures and sharing of expenses, assistance in location, installation and design of recreational areas in the Village (that may include playground equipment), and assistance in providing for other requirements for operation of such joint programs as may be desirable.
- 2. Park District will employ a director and other professional personnel certified in therapeutic recreation and other professional workers as may be necessary oversee special recreation planning, development and administration.
- 3

June 30, 2005 with the agreem termination of the initial perio withdraw from and terminate t	a term of one (1) year beginning July 1, 2004 and endingment to be automatically extended for one year at the d or any extended term; provided that either party may the agreement by giving written notice at least ninety (90) tial term or any extended term as the case may be. , 2004.
Springfield Park District, An Illinois municipal Corporation By	Village of Chatham, An Illinois municipal corporation By
Title	Title Village President

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This Intergovernmental Agreement is made between the Springfield Park District, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Park District") and the Village of Chatham, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter "Village"), WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under provisions of Article VII, Section 10 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, units of local government may contract or otherwise associate among themselves to obtain or share services and to exercise, combine, or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law or by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 70 ILCS 1205/8-10(b) Park District and Village are authorized to take any action jointly relating to recreational programs for the handicapped that could be taken individually and to enter into agreements for the purpose of providing for establishment, maintenance and management of joint recreational programs for the handicapped,

NOW, THEREFORE, PARK DISTRICT AND VILLAGE AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Park District will work with Village for the purpose of establishment, maintenance and management of joint recreational programs for the handicapped of the District and Village. Said programs may include provisions for transportation of participants, procedures for approval of project or program budgets, authorization of expenditures and sharing of expenses, assistance in location, installation and design of recreational areas in the Village (that may include playground equipment), and assistance in providing for other—requirements for operation of such joint programs as may be desirable.
- 2. Park District will employ a director and other professional personnel certified in therapeutic recreation and other professional workers as may be necessary oversee special recreation planning, development and administration.
- 3. This Agreement should be for a term of one (1) year beginning July 1, 2004 and ending June 30, 2005 with the agreement to be automatically extended for one year at the termination of the initial period or any extended term; provided that either party may withdraw from and terminate the agreement by giving written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial term or any extended term as the case may be.

Dated this 27 day of July, 2004.

Springfield Park District,
An Illinois municipal

Corporation

By

Ву _____

Village of Chatham,

corporation

le Village President

An Illinois municipal

Title Taga